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10345 
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This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Holiday Oaks Subdivision (PWS #2390019) 
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.Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size 
5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthly Minimum Charge 1 Gallonage Charge 
$33.50 (Includes o gallons) $2.00 per 1000 gallons up to 6,ooo gallons 

$3.00 per iooo gallons over 6,ooo gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following form(s) of payment: 
Cash , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE 
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS. I 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE . $450.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED 
IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs).....................................................................................Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAPFEE (Large meter) .........................................:..........................................Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE .................... Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE 
RELOCATED. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEMBER-k,Rolo 

APPROVED TARIFF BYG ~ PV 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

METER TEST FEE, $25·00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25· 

RECONNECTION FEE $25·00 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING RFASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.do) ............................................ $2.5·Oo 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ................................ $35.00 

TRANSFER FEE $40.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.Oo OR 10% OF THE BILL) $.5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $35.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ., $50.0o 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ................ 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE .................. Nla 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. 
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN 
NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS CbMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEMBER 1,,2918 

APPROVED TARIFF BY ~z | C 4-
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules, 
Chapter 291, Water Utility Regulation, available at its office for reference purposes. The 
Rules and this tariff shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a 
reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede 
any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract 
form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required 
fees (deposits, reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, 
if required, will be granted before service is provided by the utility. A separate application 
or contract will be made for each service location. 

SeetiOn 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the 
regulations ofthe regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and forthe reasons 
outlined in the TCEQ Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the 
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also 
required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 -Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the 
applicant may be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous 
Fees of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in 
accordance with TCEQ Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to,pay deposits unless 
the applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer 
utility which accrued within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may 
be required to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the 
estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility 
will promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in 
excess of the unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any 
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any 
residential customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECE 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 
10 



.Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been 
provided must pay a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where 
service has previouslybeen provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any 
applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the 
rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to 
request for payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing 
customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or 
existing customer shall be informed of their right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such 
other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged if listed specifically in Section i to 
cover unique costs not normally incurred as permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)O)(C). For 
example, a road bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be 
considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or 
public road right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the 
Utility may require the applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility 
easement on and across the applicant's real property sufficient to provide service to that 
applicant. Such easement(s) shall not be used for the construction of production, storage, 
transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate service to that 
applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the 
utility will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to 
initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working 
days unless line extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill 
the order and ifit cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant 
with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be 
reconnected within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for 
reconnection. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEA 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 
10 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.0,5 z Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and~laying the necessary customer service 
pipe from the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to 
use the utility's cutoff valve on the utility's side ofthe meter. Existing customers may install 
cutoffvalves on their side ofthe meter and are encouraged to do so. All new customers may 
be required to install and maintain a cutoff valve on their side of the meter. 

No direct connection between a public water supply system and any potential source of 
contamination or between a public water supply system and a private water source (ex. 
private well) will be allowed. A customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or 
party to connect, onto any water lines on his premises. 

Section 2.06 - Customer Service Inspections 

Applicants for new service connections or facilities which have undergone extensive 
plumbing modifications are required to furnish the utility a completed customer service 
inspection certificate. The inspection certificate shall certify that the establishment is in 
compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules and Regulations 
for Public Water Systems, Section 290.460). The Utility is not required to perform these 
inspections for the applicant/customer, but will assist the applicant/customer in locating 
and obtaining the services of a certified inspector. 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

No water connection shall be allowed to any residence or establishment where an actual or 
potential contamination hazard exists unless the public water facilities are protected from 
contamination by either an approved air gap, badkflow prevention assembly, or other 
approved device. The type of device or backflow prevention assembly required shall be 
determined by the specific potential hazard identified in §290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment 
of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water 
Systems. 

The use of a backflow prevention assembly at the service connection shall be considered as 
additional backflow protection and shall not negate the use of backflow protection on 
internal hazards as outlined and enforced by local plumbing codes. When a customer 
service inspection certificate indicates that an adequate internal cross-connection control 
program is in effect, backflow protection at the water service entrance or meter is not 
required. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEM .- n -

APPROVED TARIFF BY 
10 



Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

At any residence or establishment where it has been determined by a customer service 
inspection, that there is no actual or potential contamination hazard, as referenced in 
Section 290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of Hazar~s and Selection of Assemblies of the 
TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems, then a backflow prevention 
assembly or device is not required. Outside hose bibs do require, at a minimum, the 
installation and maintenance of a working atmospheric vacuum breaker. 

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall be tested upon installation by a TCEQ 
certified backflow prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within 
specifications. Backflow prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection 
against health hazards must also be tested and certified to be operating within specifications 
at least annually by a certified backflow prevention assembly tester. 

If the utility determines that a backflow prevention assembly or device is required, the 
utility will provide the customer or applicant with a list of TCEQ certified backflow 
prevention assembly testers. The customer will be responsible for the cost of installation 
and testing, if any, ofbackflow prevention assembly or device. The customer should contact 
several qualified installers to compare prices before installation. The customer must pay for 
any required maintenance and annual testing and must furnish a copy of the test results 
demonstrating that the assembly is functioning properly to the utility within 30 days after 
the anniversary date of the installation unless a different date is agreed upon. 

Section 2.08 - Access to Customer's Premises 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times for 
the purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment 
used in connection with its provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its 
property and disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of 
the utility system including inspecting the customer's plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff 
violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its personnel access to the customer's 
property to conduct any water quality tests or inspections required by law. Unless 
necessary to respond to equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate 
threat to public health and safety or the continued provision of adequate utility service to 
others, such entry upon the customer's property shall be during normal business hours and 
the utility personnel will attempt to notify the customer that they will be working 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEMBER 1,-4910 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 77 1 Ef 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 8 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

on the customer's property. The customer may require any utility representative, employee, 
contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify themselves, their affiliation with 
the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves at 
all times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal 
business hours as needed to protect and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water 
supply. 

Section 2.og - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial, or industrial connection. All water 
sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, 
install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. 

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day 
of each monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, ifthe customer so desires, 
in his or her presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without 
charge a test of the accuracy of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the 
test, the test will be made during the utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to 
the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on the customer's premises, but 
may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utilitjz's testing facility. If within a period of 
two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is 
found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works 
Association, the utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the 
meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion of any 
requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of the date of removal of the 
meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the 
Commission. The due date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from 
the date of issuance. The postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the 
recorded date of mailing bythe utility will constitute proofofthe date ofissuance. Payment 
for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees and the regulatory 
assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEMBER 1. 2010 

APPROVED TARIFF BY 41 EF 



Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. g 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

authorized payment agencyby 5:OOp.m. ontheduqdate. Iftheduedate falls on a holiday 
or weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty of either $5.Oo or 10.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. 
The penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied t6 any balance to which the penalty was 
applied in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to 
charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by th~ TCEQ Rules. For each ofthe systems 
it operates, the utility will maintain and note or~ the monthly bill a local or toll-free 
telephone number (or numbers) to which customers can direct questions about their utility 
service. 

(D) Prorated Bills 
If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to 
reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or lnailed to the utility's business office. If 
the business office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for 
non-payment of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility 
service crews shall not be allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned bythe payor or 
payee's bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed 
with cash or valid money order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve 
month period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit if one has not already been 
paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on 
the termination notice. The termination date must be at least lo days after the notice is 
mailed or hand delivered. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECE 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 10 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an 
outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. 
However, a customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a 
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance ofa bill 
and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the 
TCEQ Rules. 

B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the 
TCEQ Rules. 

Section 2.13 z Reconnection of Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the 
day service is disconnected and the following day linless service was disconnected at the 
customer's request or due to a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any 
other outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be 
disconnected are corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If 
interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. 
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will 
keep a complete record of all interruptions, both ernergencyand scheduled and will notify 
the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any 
major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause 
of the interruptions. 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, 
and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and 
adequate supply ofwater for all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by 
the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
:36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEM*ER) i,-&930 
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Savage Water Services, LLC 
(Utility Name) 

Water Utility Tariff Page No. 11 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a 
suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be 
disconnected pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied 
with the utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse 
through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record ofall complaints which shows the name and address ofthe 
complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition 
thereof, for a period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility 
service, the utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. 
If the dispute is not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may 
be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be 
caused by the customer. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
§6677-S, CCN 10345, DECEMBER 1 RQ'*0 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 12 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.o -- EXTENSIbN POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF 
CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED 
FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service 
area and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and 
the applicant, in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension of the 
Utility's certified service area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECE 
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Savage Water Services, LLC 
(Utility Name) 

Water Utility Tariff Page No. 13 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as 
rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, 
or sharing of costs between the customer and other applicants prior to beginning 
construction. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated 
service area and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the 
Utility and the applicant, in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension 
of the Utility's certificated service area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear 

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main 
or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within 
a platted subdivision. 

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the 
developer was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility 
may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the 
developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's 
facilities in accordance with the utility's approved 
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to 
their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does not 
have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, 
non-standard service demands upon the systen< the customer may be charged the 
additional cost of extending service to and throughout their property, including the cost of 
all necessary transmission and storage facilities ndcessary to meet the service demands 
anticipated to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ's Executive Director, the residential service 
applicant shall not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in 
diameter for water distribution and pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter 
for gravity wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive iDirector if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line 
sizes listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's 
burden to justify that a larger diameter pipe is required for adequate service; 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36677-S, CCN 10345, DECEMBER 
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Savage Water Services, LLC 
(Utility Name) 

Water Utility Tariff Page No. 14 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Con't) 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting 
requirements or building codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or 
extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of use is located; or the residential service 
applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific 
extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the 
applicant's costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants 
for service on the line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial 
customers with service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified 
area, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. A service applicant 
requesting a one inch meter for a lawn sprinkler system to service a residential lot is not 
considered nonstandard service. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standfrdservice provided bythe utility, such 
applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the 
expenses that would be incurred in providing the standard service and connection beyond 
200 feet and throughout his property including the cost of all necessary transmission 
facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of water mains necessary to serve other 
customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged 
for any additional production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of 
construction may not b© required of individual residential customers for production, 
storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission 
under this specific extension policy. 

Section ,tog z Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts 
sufficient to furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable 
local demand requirements and to comply with Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, 
pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum 
requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or 
requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and 
wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be 
required to 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
:16677-S, CCN 10345, DECEM] 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 15 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLIC~ (Continued) 

provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities 
required to maintain compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
minimum design criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and 
transmission. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the 
provisions and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the 
system to prepare to service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such 
extension, plus a pro-rata charge for facilities which must be committed to such extension 
compliant with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria. 
As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, 
and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities 
committed to a developer's property under the following circumstances: 

• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or 
• if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of 

facilities necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the 
standby fees are included on the utilities apDroved tariff after a rate change 
application has been filed. The fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected 
until the standby fees have been approved by the commission or executive 
director. 

• for purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only 
be charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities 
necessary to provide individually metered service to each of the rental lots or 
spaces in the community. 

Section 3.04 = Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 -
Extension Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TCEQ 
rules, or the rules of such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the 
utility's rates and services. Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set 
forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such 
costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant does not 
believe that these costs are reasonable or necessaryjthe applicant shall be informed of the 
right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion Of the utility's service area in which 
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Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 16 
(Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

the applicant's property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 z Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request 
for service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required 
for each potential service location if more than one service connection is desired by any 
individual applicant. Service application forms will be available at the Utility's business 
office during normal weekday business hours. Service applications will be sent by prepaid 
first class United States mail to the address provided by the applicant upon request. 
Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are questions 
which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed service applications may be 
submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be 
required to submit a written service application and request that a tap be made. A 
diagram, map, plat, or written metes and bounds description of precisely where the 
applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be made and, if necessary, where 
the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be required with 
the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter installation must be readily 
accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being 
reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than one 
main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be 
made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the 
applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer 
shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending froin the nearest main. If the tap or 
service connection cannot be made at the applican¢s desired location, it will be made at 
another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If no agreement 
on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TCEQ for resolution. 

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant Who has: (1) met all of the Utility's 
requirements for service contained in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2) has 
made payment or made arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all 
easements and rights-of-way required to provide service to the requested location, (4) 
delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and 
(5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which service is being 
requested. 1 
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Savage Water Services, LLC 
(Utility Name) 

Water Utility Tariff Page No. 17 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as 
soon as practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be 
fulfilled within the time limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the applicant has met all 
conditions precedent to achieving "qualified service applicant" status. If a service request 
cannot be fulfilled within the required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing of 
the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be available. The TCEQ service 
dates shall not become applicable until the service applicant has met all conditions 
precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as defined by TCEQ rules. 

Section 3.07 z Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as 
defined by TCEQ rule) to provide permanent reborded public utility easements as a 
condition of service to any location within the developer's property. 
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'Savage Water Services, LLC Water Utility Tariff Page No. 18 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 
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kA# WATER ENGINEERS 
WATER & WASTEWATER TREATMiENT CONSULTANTS 

17230 HUFFMEISTER ROAD, SUITE A- CYPRESS, TEXAS 77429-1643 
TEL: 281-373-0500 FAX: 281-373-1113 

January 24,2011 

RECEIVED 
Ms. Elsie Pascua 
TCEQ Water Utilities Division 
Plans Review & Rate Design Team (MC 153) 
Building F, 3rd Floor 
12100 Park 35 Circle 
Austin, Texas 78753 

JAN 25 7011 
TEXA:, L:. : ·i ibSION 

ON 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Re: Application from Savage Water Services, LLC, A1922, to Purchase Facilities and to Transfer 
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10345 from Conrad G. Walton dba Holiday 
Oaks Subdivision Water System, in Washington County, Application No. 36677-S 

Dear Ms. Pascua: 

Please find enclosed a Drought Contingency Plan signed by Edwin T. Savage per your request 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 
WATERENGINEERS, INC. JAN 2 5 2011 

, 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

TEXAS COMMISSION 
ON 

Shelley R V Ui i 55 liu. 1 
Project Engineer 

U w Vn-nrr D C 
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DROLGHT CONTINGENCY PL.\\ 
FOR THE 

INVESTOR O\# N+1) l'TILIT~ 

I/()1.Il).4'~ () \k>, Nl /ll)1\-1441(n 
\# 4 I- E /t V~ N I 1·' I 1 

P.(). Box 6()7 
Cald~ell. 1-X 77836-()607 

CC\ \o. 1(.)345 RECEIVED 
P\\ % \0. 2390()19 

Januan 2011 

JAN 2 5 2011 
TEXAS LUMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Neetioll I I)cclaration of Polie,, Purpo#e. Jnd Intent 

In cases of extreme drought. period# l,t' abnonnall> high usage. i> wteIll contamination. or extelided reduction iii .Ibilit> to xllppl> water due to eqtlirnient failure. temporan re>trictioih ma> he in~tituted to 
|ililit Iilill-es>,ellti;ll uater lt>,lige. l he pllrrk)>,e olthe l)rctltght ( P,ntintlenc> i~l:illi: toeill»tlrnpe ell>.1<,mer 
Coihen atioil ill or-dcr to illaillt.tin hlipp|>. Storage. or pre»lire or to cotnp|\ Hith tile reqitirements of a cowrt. gm eniment ugenc> or other authorit) . 

I'lea•,e note: U'atei' re>,11*ictioll !% tll,t a |egitim.itc alterti.tti~ C if uater ,> ~teni does ilot nieet the l e\.t>, Conimixsion on 1:miroiimenta| Oualit>'x (1( 7·(.)) capacit> requirenient, under normal condition: or it 
the uti Iit> Ihils to take all immediate and nece»an step. to replace or repair ma|functioning equi pillent. 

I. 1.dwin I. Sai age. ] nislee. being the responsible otticia] li,r the I iolida> ( )aks Nlihdi~ ision Water %> Mem. reiluesl a minor t:iritl'amendment to include the encl(,sed I)rolight ( 'ontinyency Plan. 

lh € 190 %, 
(Nignature) (I)ate) 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportllni[> Ihr the pllblic to prmide input intl) the preparation of the Plan Has provided b> (¢heck at least one oilhe following) 

o scheduling and pro, iding public notice ofa publiclm¢eting to accepl input on Ihe Plan, 
The meeting took place at: 
t)ute: *I inle: Loca[ion: 

3 mailed sur\C> with slltlltllary Ofr¢sillts. (attach sun-ey and results) ® bill insert inviting comment. (attach bill insert) ~ O other nlelhi,d 

Ncclinn .3 Public Education 

The Holiday Oaks Subdivision U'ater S>'stem will periodicall) provide the public uitll inlhmiation about the Plan. illelullilly inl'unnation about the conditions under which each stage ol' lhe Plan is to be initiated or terminated und the drought response measures to be implemented in eacll stage, [)roughl plan infurmation U-i|1 he pro\idcd by: (check at least one othlie ti,Iloningl 
o public meeting 
0 press releases 
H ulilit> bill illsetl>, 
O other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 
Ihe seniee area of the [Ioliday Oaks Subdirision Water h>slem i: located within the Brazos Iti,·cr .Allthori> Regional \Wtler Planning (}ruitp (RWPG). The Ho] idiy O:iks S ubdi,·ision U'ater Systenl has mailed a cim> L)1 t|6 Plan to the RU'PG. 

%ection 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each Customer prior to implementation or termination of each stagi of the „atcr restriction program. Mailed nolice mual be given Io each customer 72 hours prior to the start ofwater iestriction. Ifnoticeis hand delivered,the utilit> cannot enforee the provisions ofthe platt for 24 Iiours alter notice is provided. The ~Titten notice 16 custoniers will contain the following infonnation: 

L the date restrictions will begin. 
2. tile circumstances that triggered the restrictions. 3. the slages ofresponse and explanation of the restrictions to be inipleniented. and. 4. un explanation of the consequences Ior ; iolatiotts. 

The utility must notify th€ TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239-4691, or electronic mail at watermon * TCEQ . state . tx . us prior to impiementing Stage 1 ! 1 and must notifv in writing the Public 

2 TEXAS COMM ON ENVIRCNMENTAt QUAUTY 
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Drinking Water Section at MC - 155. P.O. Box 13087. Austin, TQxas 78711-3087 within five (5) working da¥% of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utilitv muxt file a status report of its restriction program with the TCFQ at the initiation and termination t,fmandaton n ater use restrictions (i.e. Stages Ill and 1$ ). 
Section 6 Violations 

L !·'irsl violation - Ihc customer uilt be notified b> Mitlen notice of tlieir specilic violalic,n. 1 Subseqllent violations: 
.,\!ler i,Titten notice. the utilitb may install :t t]0#, restricting der ice in the line to hinit the anlount ot' water u hich wil | pass through tlie meter in :1 24 hour period. Ille uti lit> ina> charge the customer for the acmal cost of iliswll int and temoving the tlou restricting device. not to exceed S 5().()(). b, .,\iIci- written notice. the utility Ina) c|iseontinue senice at the nieter Ior a peiiod of qe, en 17 * il:1> :. t,r litllil the e!1(1 t,f Ihe Ca]Ctki:tr mt,Iitll. ~~ Iiicliei et* is I.!·.%%. The normal reconnect fee ofthe utilits will apph t'or restohllion of sen'ice. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Varianeex 

Ilie ittilit> ma>' grant anv Cli:41„mer un exemption or ;arlimce~ from the droughl conlingenc>' plan fur gl)oll e:tu:ie upon „'ritten request. A customer \i ho is relused an e>:emption cir variance m:i> appeal slleh ilctil)11 (,1~the lltilil> in writilly to the 1 exas (.'(,mmission on· Environmental Qi,alil> . l-he utilit>a ill tre:it ill custoinerx eqzia||> concerning exemption~ and ~arianees. itnd sh.ill m,1 discriminate in granting exemptions and #:iriances. Ni) exemption or varianee shall he retrnaclive or ot|lej-uise .jlistilj lin> violation ofuhis Plan occllrriny rrior to the issuance ot' the \ arianee. 
Section 8 Response Stages 

l )nless Ihere is:m immediate and extreme redltclion in u ater pkduction. l>r other absolute necessit>' t„ declare :ltl enlergency or severe condition. the utility will illitiall> declare Stage I fvsu-ielic,ns. it. after a reasonable period of time. demand is mt reduced enough to alleviate oitlages. reduce the risk of outages. or comply with restrictions required by a court. govenAem agency or other ai,thority. Stage Il may be inlplemented with Stage Ill to lollou if necessar>. 

ST,AGE I - CVNTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage l wm begin: 
Ever>' April r, the utilit, will mail a public announcement to its customers. No notice to T(NEO required. 

Stage I ##ill end: 
Every September 30'h, the utilit, will mail a public announcement to its customers. No notice to TC'EQ required. 

l.tilitv Measures: 
I -his announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness ol'water consen'ation und encourage the niosl ellicient use of wuter. A com ot'the current public imnouncement on water conservation awareness shall he kepi on fik available fot inspection by the TCEQ 
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Voll,Iitltn- U'ater Use Restrictions: 
Water eustonlers lire requested to vohmtaril) limit (he use ofwater for non-essential i,uq'oscs :itid to piztctice water consen*ation. 

%TAGE Il - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

Target: Achieve a 10 percent reduction in daily water demand. 
The water l,tilit> ;iil] implement Stage 2 uhen an> Me of tile selected triggers is reached: 
Suppl>-Based Triggers (check at least one and till in the appropriate i':Ilue) o Wetl level reaches . __ .. ft. mean sea level (m.s.].) 0 ( ), ernight recowry rate reache>. tl. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ! t' ( ni. s,I. ) O Stre:lrn Oow reaches etk.tt I '%0$ gaye - _ m Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 

Other Unable to maintain at least 8' level in Ground Storage Tank. 
1)emand- ol-('apacit>-Based Triggers (check at least one and Iill in the apl'a,rriate value) o Drinking water treaunenl as % ofeapacit) tl 

C [(,Ial dail>· deniand as °·oc,f'pumping capacit> o Total dail> demand as ° i, o!' storage capacit> _ 4, €, 
o Pump hours per (Ia> hrs. 
K Production or distribution limitations. 

(hher l/nable to maintain s¥stem preisure above 40 psi 
L+on iniliation and termination ot Staye 2. the utilit> \\ it] mail a public announcement to its customers. No notice lo TCEQ required. 

Reqitirementf Ibr tennination 
Stage 2 of the Mari ma> end when a!1 of the condiIiOnS listed as triggering events have ceased lo exist for a period ot thn:e (3) consecutive days. Lpon tennination ol'Stage 2. Stage I becomes (>perati;*e. 

l.'tilitv Measures: 
Vislla||> inspect lines and irp:tir leaks ona daib basis. 4!onlhl> re; iei, ol~ cusloliieruse records and follow-upon any that ha,e unusually high usage. ~ 

Reduce system suppl) pressure to 35 psi and discontinue uater main ilushing 
Volltlitan W'aler [.se Restriction>;: 
I. Reslricted 1·Iours: Outside wateringis allowed daily, hut only during periods speci ficall> described in the customer notice: between ]0:00 PM and 5:00.,\M t'or example: OR 1 Restricted Da>~s/Hours: Water eustomers are requested to i oluntaril>' limit tile irrigation ot'landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers orautomatic irrigation Systenls. ('ustomers are requested to |inlit outdoor Kater use to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesda>s for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4,5. or 6, and Fridays for water 
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customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7, 8,9, or 0. In-igatic>n of latidseaped areas is funher limited to the |lol~rS of I 2:(X) tliidnighc until 6:(*) a.in. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 niidnighl OFI designated watering da>s, However. irrigalion ol' landscaped areas is pennitted at~ an>time if it is h> means ofa hand-held hose. u Iaucet filled bucket or watering can of fh e (5) gallons or less. or drip irrigation s>'stein. 
3. Other uses that waste water such as water running doun tile gutter. 

STAGE IH - MANDATORY WATER I'SE RESTRICTIONS: 

Target: Achieve a 15 percent reduction in dailv w~ter demand. 

I-lie water i,tilil>' will implement Stage 3 when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 
Siipph-Baxed Trit:wers (check .il least one imd till in Me appropriate L alue) o Well level reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
o (), emighi recoxer) rate reaches I't. 

Reser~oir elevation reaches ft. (Mi.s.l.) o Stream tlow reaches . eis at l. SG~ gage = O Wholesa|e supplier s drought Stage 3 
Other tnable to maintain at least 6' level in Ground Storage Tank. 

|)eni:ind- or CUplteil>'-Based I riyuers Ieheck at least C~ne and fill in the appropriate value) O Drinking uuler treatnient as 'o ot' capacit>' °'o o Total l|lli|> demand us ?.o ofpumping capacity % u total dail) demand as°,votstorage capacit> 
c Pump hours per day hrs. 
X Production or distribution linlitations. 

()ther l.'nable to maintain s,stem pressure abo,e 35 phi 
Lpon initiation and lernlinalion ol'Slage .3. the utilily will mail a public announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements Rlr termination 
Stage 3 of the Plan may end u hen al 1 ofthe conditions listed iu; tri ueerinu events have ceased to L-exist tbra period ofthree (3) Conseellti\'e days. I 'pon t~rinifiation ot-Xtage 3. Xtage 2 heecinies operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 
Visually inspect lines:uid repail' leaks ona reglilar basisl Flushing is prohibited except for dead end mains. 

Mandatoq Water l se RestriclionS: The t'ollowing water use restrictions shall apply to all Cllxtolileri. 

h-rigalion of landscaped areas wilh hose-end splhnklers or automatic inigation systems shall he limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street ~ TB(ASCOMM. ONENVIRCNMENTAL QUAUT¥ 
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address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation ol' landseaped areas is further limited to the hours ot' 13:00 midnight~until 6:(*) a.m. and between 8:00 p,m. and l 2:()0 midnight on designated watering da>s, 1-Io\#e,er. irrigation ot landscuped areas is permitted :it an>tinie if it is b> meanis of a+ hand-field hose. a faucet tilled bucket <,r watering ean of live (5) gallons or less. or drjp imigation s>stem. 2. l 'se ot' water to wash any motor vehicle. Inotorbike. hoat. truiler. aimlalle Or other 
. vehicle is prohibited. Such washing may be exenipteil Ironi these regulations if the health. salet>. and wellhre of the public is contingent upon t'reqltent vehic|e cle:insing, such as garbage trucks and , ehicles used to rransporl food and perishables. 3. l.'se of water to till. refill. or add to ally indoor or nutdotlr swimming pools. wadinu pools. or "jacuzzi- type pools is prohibited except on designated ~atering days beti~een the hours ol 12:0() midnight and 10:00 a.m, #d between 8 p.m. and l 2:0(> midnight. 4. Operation of an> omamen[al Ii)untain or pbnd for aesthetic or scenic purp<,SCS ih prohibited except ~here neeessao to Suppl)rl aquatic |ite or wheir such folintains or ponds are equipped with a reeirculation s>Ntem. 5. Ljse i,l u'ater trom hydrants or llush valses shail be limited io maintaining puhlic health. safety. and wei I'Lire. 

6. lise ot' wakr fur the irrigation o f gol f courses.Iparks. and green belt area> is pruhibiwd except by hand held hose and onl> on designatdd „ateriny da> % between the hc,urs I 2:C)(.) midnight and 6:()0 a.ni. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:(){) midnight. 7. The Ii,1]ouing uses ofwater are defincd as non-essential and are prohibited: :t. nash down cif an> sideualks. walkua>s. driveua>s. parking lots. tennis colttls. or other hard-surlitced areas: b. itse of nater to wash down bdildings or structures Ibr purposes other than immediate lire protection: 
c. use of water fur dust control: 
d. tllishing guzlers or pemlitting Haier to rlltl or accurnltlate in an> gutter or street: 
e. failure to repair a eontrollablelleak(sl \#itllin :t reascmahl¢ period after hai ing been given notice direeling tile repair ot'such teak{:s). und i I Any wimte of Kater. 

STAGE IV - CRFVICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 
Target: Achieve a 21) percent reduction in dail, "ater demand. 
i he waler ulitil> will implement Stage 4 when any one~ of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supnls-Based Triggers (check at least one and lili iii tile appropriate vallie) o W'eli level reaches, ft. (m.s. I.) 
o Dwmight recovery rate reaches It. 13 Resen'oir ele,ntion reaches _ ft. mi.s. l.t o Stream flow reaches efs at (SGS Fge # o Wliolesale supplier's drought Stage 4 

Suppl> contamination. 
Other Lnable to maintain at least 4' level in Ground Storage Tank. 
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I)emand. or ('apaeitv-Based -I-riegers (check at least~ one and lill in the appropriate value) 3 Drinking water treatment as o·h ofcapacit>' _._ - 0 o Totaldail) demand as °·o ofpumping capaciR ° o 
. l'otal dailb demand as R·o of storage eapaeit> % 

Z] Pump hours per day hrs. 
3 Production or distribution limitations, 

System outage. 
Other tfnable to maintain sutem pressure above 30 psi 

l pon initiation and termination of Stage 4. the utilio' will mail a public announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements ior teniliriatii,n : 
Stage 4 o f the Plan nia> be rescinded uhen all ofthe Ounditions listed as triggeting events have ceased to erixl for a period ol'three 13) eonsecutive d:1> s. t 'plin temi in:itic,n (~1~ Stitge 4. Stage 3 hecenies operative. 

Operational Measures: 
Fhe utilit> shall visuall) inspect lines and repair ieaKk on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited e.xeept Ii,t' dead etid mains and on!> betueen the hours of 9:0() p,tn. and 3 :()() a.in.. Emergency 
interconnects or alternative supp]> arrangements shall be initiated. A]l meters Shall be read as olten as necessar> ti, insure ei,mplianee with this prodram for the benefit ofall tile customers. 
Mandaton Water Esc Restrictions: .,\1! outdoor use l>1- water is prohibited, 
I. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutel) pr~hibited. 
2. t 'se ot' water to uash any motor vehicle. mbtorbike. boat. trailer. airplane or other vehicle is absolutel> prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUAGF. or SUPPLX CONTAMINATION 

Noti'\ TCEQ Regional office inimediatel> 
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

From 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(b), Appendix B 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

I. PURPOSE. The NAME OF WATER SYSTEM is responsible for protecting 
the drinking water supply from co~tamination or pollution which could result 
from improper private water distribution system construction or configuration. 
The purpose of this service agre~ment is to notify each customer of the 
restrictions which are in place to provide this protection. The utility enforces 
these restrictions to ensure the public health and welfare. Each customer must 
sign this agreement before the NAME OF WATER SYSTEM will begin 
service. In addition, when service to an existing connection has been 
suspended or terminated, the water system will not re-establish service unless it 
has a signed copy of this agreemeht. 

II. RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptable p~actices are prohibited by State regulations. 

A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a 
potential source of conta[Aination is permitted. Potential sources of 
contamination shall be isolkted from the public water system by an air-
gap or an appropriate backflow prevention device. 

B. No cross-connection betw~en the public drinking water supply and a 
private water system is per~nitted. These potential threats to the public 
drinking water supply shall be eliminated at the service connection by 
the installation of an air-gap or a reduced pressure-zone backflow 
prevention device. 

C. No connection which allors water to be returned to the public drinking 
water supply is permitted. 

D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead may be 
used for the installation or repair ofplumbing at any connection which 
provides water for human use. 

E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for 
the installation or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides 
water for human use. 

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms ofthe service agreement between the 
NAME OF WATER SYSTEM (the Water System) and NAME OF 
CUSTOMER (the Customer). 

A. The Water System will maintain a copy ofthis agreement as long as the 
Customer and/or the premises is connected to the Water System. 

B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible 
cross-connections and othFr potential contamination hazards. These 
inspections shall be conducted by the Water System or its designated 



agent prior to initiating new water service; when there is reason to 
believe that cross-connections or other potential contamination hazards 
exist; or after any major bhanges to the private water distribution 
facilities. The inspectioNs shall be conducted during the Water 
System's normal business hours. 

C. The Water System shall ndtify the Customer in writing of any cross-
connection or other potenllial contamination hazard which has been 
identified during the initial~inspection or the periodic reinspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any 
potential cross-connectiond or other potential contamination hazards on 
his premises. 

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain 
any backflow prevention device required by the Water System. Copies 
of all testing and maintenahce records shall be provided to the Water 
System. 

IV. ENFORCEMENT 
If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the Service Agreement, the 
Water System shall, at its option, Jither terminate service or properly install, 
test, and maintain an appropriate 6ackflow prevention device at the service 
connection. Any expenses associated with the enforcement of this agreement 
shall be billed to the Customer. 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 



' 

APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

(Utility Must Attach Blank Copy) 



Holiday Oaks Subdivision Water Water Tariff Page No. 3 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 291, Water Rates, available at 
its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be 
available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. 
The latest Rules or Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede 
any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard 
application or contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff) 
and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by 
the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each 
service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install tap, meter and 
utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate 
service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service 
within 5 working days unless line extdnsions or new facilities are 
required. If construction is required' to fill the order and if it 
cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the 
applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and 
an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected 
within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for 
reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the 
necessary customer service pipe from the meter location to the place of 
consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned 
cut-off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has 
complied with the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and 
municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the 
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its 
refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a 
complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction 
of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a deposit as 
provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep 
records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC 
Rules. 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 
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System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to 
pay deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance 
with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 
the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the 
satisfaction of the utility may be required to make a deposit that does 
not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection 
of service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit 
plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid 
bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any 
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the 
deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive 
billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter 
measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and maintain 
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One 
meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial 
facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthl* intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading period 
unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if 
the customer so desires, in his or her presence or in that of his or 
her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the 
accuracy of the customer's meter. If th~ customer asks to observe the 
test, the test will be made during the utility's normal working hours 
at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will 
be made on the customer's premises,' but may, at the utility's 
discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If within a 
period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will 
make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy 
standards established by the American Water Works Association, the 
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test 
the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following 
the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise 
the customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, 
the result of the test, and who made the test. 

FRM\WATERTAR.MRG 
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System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise 
authorized by the Commission. The du4 date of bills for utility 
service will be at least sixteen (16) dkys from the date of issuance. 
The postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the 
recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the 
date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full 
payment, including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not 
received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or 
weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next work day 
after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5. 0% will be charged on bills 
received after the due date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not 
be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a 
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of 
mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. 
For each of the systems it operates, the utility will maintain and note 
on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be 
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-
free telephone number or the equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding 
any bill for utility service, the'utility will conduct an investigation 
and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not 
resolved, the utility will inform the cu6tomer that a complaint may be 
filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in 
full by the date listed on the termination notice. The termination 
date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a 
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to 
pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's 
utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a 
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of 
issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separa~e mailing or hand delivery in 
accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.) 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as 
described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to 
reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of 
service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or 
due to a hazardous condition. 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and 
any other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions 
which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions 
of service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish 
service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary 
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will 
keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and 
scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service 
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the 
system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause 
of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 
consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base 
bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect 
this loss of service. 

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, 
storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size 
and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for 
all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the 
Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the 
TWC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. " 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility 
will promptly make a suitable investigat~ion and advise the complainant 
of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 
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System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.) 

of the investigation. If the complain~nt is dissatisfied with the 
utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has 
recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission 
may require continuation or restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the 
name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the 
complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of 
two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the 
rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and 
approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be 
effective. 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid 
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for 
this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options 
such as rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between 
the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains 
necessary to serve other customers in the immediate area. The 
individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of 
construction mav not be required of individual residential customers 
for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless 
otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension 
policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility 
Will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or 
distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual 
residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, if the 
residential customer requesting servicei purchased the property after 
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the 
utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility 
must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities 
in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after 
receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of 
construction in amounts to furnish the system with all facilities 
necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission's "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." 
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SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which 
complies with the requirements already stated under Section 3.01. It 
must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TNRCC Rules to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged 
the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property from 
the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the 
customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, 
the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary 
transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service 
demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provi]de contributions in aid of 
construction in amounts sufficient to furnish the development with all 
facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission minimum design criteria for facilities used in the 
production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas 
Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum requirements. For 
purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or 
requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, 
industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONpNGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 
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DROUGHT CONTINGE*CY PLAN 
FOR THE ~ 

INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY 

HOLIDAY OAKS SUBDIVISION 
WATER SYSTEM 

9014 Springview Lane 
Houston, Texas 77080 

CCN No. 103~45 1 

PWS No. 2390019 
f 

January 2007 L·J 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended 
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment filure, temporary restrictions maybe instituted to 
limit non-essential waterusage. The purpose ofthe Drought pontingeney Plan is to encourage customer 
conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a 
court, government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate altemati4 if water system does not meet the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if 
the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to rAplace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

I, Conrad Walton, Trustee, being the responsible official for the Holiday Oaks Subdivision Water 
System, request a minor tariff amendment to include the en~losed Drought Contingency Plan. 

-/»--~/L»7»o~AA~ t/14 07 
, 

(signatur6 (D'ate) 
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Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the prepara~ion of the Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

O scheduling and providing public notice of a publ~c meeting to accept input on the Plan. 

The meeting took place at: 
Date: Time: ' Location: 

¤ mailed survey with summary of results. (attach durvey and results) 
® bill insert inviting comment. (attach bill insert) ~ 
C] other method 

Section 3 Public Education 

The Holiday Oaks Subdivision Water System will period~cally provide the public with information 
about the Plan, including information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to be 
initiated or terminated and fhe drought response measures to be implemented in each stage. Drought 
plan information will be provided by: (check at least one o? the following) 

O public meeting 
¤ press releases 
E utility bill inserts 
cl other 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area of the Holiday Oaks Subdivision Water System is located within the Brazos River 
Authority Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG). The Holiday Oaks Subdivision Water System has 
mailed a copy of this Plan to the RWPG. 

Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each 
stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice mlist be given to each customer 72 hours prior 
to the start ofwater restriction. Ifnotice is hand delivered, 4 utility cannot enforce the provisions ofthe 
plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following 
information: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
3. the stages of response and explanation of tile restrictions to be implemented, and, 
4. an explanation of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239-4691, or electronic mail at 
watermon@TCEQ.state.tx: us prior to implementing Stagb III and must notifv in writing the Public 
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Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087. Austin. Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) 
working davs of implementation including a copy of tlje utility's restriction notice. The utility 
must file a status report of its restriction program p'ith the TCEQ at the initiation and 
termination of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e. Stages III and ]V). 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 
2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit 
the amount of water which will pass throug~ the meter in a 24 hour period. The utility 
may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow 
restricting device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After written notice, the 11tility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of 
seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect fee of the utility will apply for reqtoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variapce from the drought contingency plan for 
good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal 
such action of the utility in writing to the Texas Commissiod on Environmental Quality. The utility will 
treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and varidnces, and shall not discriminate in granting 
exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any 
violation of this Plan occurring prior to the issuance of the fariance. 

Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to 
declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will i~litially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after 
a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of 
outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II 
may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every April lst, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TCEQ required. 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every September 30th, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TCEQ required. 

Utility Measures: 
This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and 
encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy °fthe current public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inAP¢Eti*Ua th~ f~Iif*o. McNTA, QUALITY IC:J·,JUWIYUU, vt -..·,i 
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Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-essential purposes 
and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II -VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

Target: Achieve a 10 percent reduction in daily water demand. 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 
0 Well level reaches ft. mean seh level (m.s.1.) 
0 Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
D Reservoir elevation reaches ft.~On.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches efs at USOS gage # 
Il Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 i 
® Other Unable to maintain at least 8' lev41 in Ground Storage Tank. 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (check at leak one and fill in the appropriate value) 
¤ Drinking water treatment as % of capacity % 

Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
O Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
O Pump hours per day hrs. 
m Production or distribution limitations. 
M Other Unable to maintain system pressure above 40 psi 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 2, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for tennination 
Stage 2 ofthe Plan may end when all ofthe conditi~ns listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Up~n termination of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes 
operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use records 
and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

Reduce system supply pressure to 35 psi and discofinue water main flushing. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
1. Restricted Hours: Outside wateiing is allow~d daily, but only during periods specifically 

described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR 
2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers ark requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation 

oflandscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers 
are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a street 
address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with 
a street address ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water 
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customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of 
landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 6:00 a.m. and 
between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, 
irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted At anytime if it is by means of a hand-held 
hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can bf five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation 
system. 

3. Other uses that waste water such as water nlnning down the gutter. 

STAGE nI - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

Target: Achieve a 15 percent reduction in daily water demand. 

The water utility will implement Stage 3 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 
0 Well level reaches ft. (In.s.1.) 
O Overnight recovery rate reaches I i 
0 Reservoir elevation reaches ft. 1(m.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches efs at USGS gage # 
0 Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 3 
aa Other Unable to maintain at least 6' level in Ground Storage Tank. 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (eheck at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 
0 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity i % 
0 Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
0 Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
0 Pump hours per day hrs. 
O Production or distribution limitations. 
M Other Unable to maintain svstem pressure above 35 psi 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 3 ofthe Plan may end when all of the conditi~ns listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a period ofthree (3) consecutive days. Upi)n termination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes 
operative. 

~~1~~ly~i=tlines and repair leaks on a regular basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead 
end mains. 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: The following water use restrictions shall apply to all 
customers. 
1. Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-e4 sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 

shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with 
the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays fo¢ water customers with a street address 
ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridavs for water customers with a street 
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address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is 
further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnig~t until 6:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 
12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas 
is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or 
watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or d~rip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited. Such washing may #e exempted from these regulations if the 
health, safety, and welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, 
such as garbage trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables. 

3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading 
pools, or "jacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between 
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or 
ponds are equipped with a recirculation system. 

5. Use ofwater from hydrants or flush valves 4all be limited to maintaining public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas is prohibited 
except byhand held hose andonly ondesignated watering days between thehours 12:00 
midnight and 6:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p~m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following uses of water are defined as mon-essential and are prohibited: 
a. wash down of any sidewalk~, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 

courts, or other hard-surfacell areas; 
b. use of water to wash down ~buildings or structures for purposes other 

than immediate fire protecti0n; 
c. use of water for dust control 
d. flushing gutters or permittinA water to run or accumulate in any gutter or 

street; 
e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after 

having been given notice ditecting the repair of such leak(s); and 
f. Any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIO~S: 

Target: Achieve a 20 percent reduction in daily water demand. 

The water utility will implement Stage 4 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill ih the appropriate value) 
Welllevelreaches ft. On.s.1.) 

Ei Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
0 Reservoir elevation reaches ft (m.s.1.) 
0 Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
0 Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 4 
M£ Supply contamination. 
N Other Unable to maintain at least 4' level Jn Ground Storage Tank. 
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Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers (cheek at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 
3 Drinking water treatment as % of capacity ' % 

Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
Total daily demand as % of storage capacit~ 
Pump hours per day hrs. I 

m Production or distribution limitations. 
System outage. 

Bi Other Unable to maintain svstem pressure above 30 psi 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 4, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. I 

Requirements for termination: 
Stage 4 ofthe Plan may be rescinded when all of th~ conditions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive jays. Upon termination of Stage 4, Stage 3 
becomes operative. 

Operational Measures: 
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mains and onlybetween the holws of 9:00 p.m. and 3 :00 a.m.. Emergency 
interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shhllbe initiated. All meters shall be read as 
often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers. 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: All outdoor usJ of water is prohibited. 
1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely brohibited. 
2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, ~motorbike, boat, triler, airplane or other 

vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTAGE or SUPPLY CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regional office immediately. 
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVIOE AGREEMENT 

From 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(~), Appendix B 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

I. PURPOSE. The NAME OF WATER SYSTEM is responsible for protecting the drinking 
water supply from contamination or pollution which could result from improper private 
water distribution system construction or confijguration. The purpose of this service 
agreement is to notify each customer of the restribtions which are in place to provide this 
protection. The utility enforces these restrictionsl to ensure the public health and welfare. 
Each customer must sign this agreement before ~he NAME OF WATER SYSTEM will 
begin service. In addition, when service to an existing connection has been suspended or 
terminated, the water system will not re-establish service unless it has a signed copy of this 
agreement. 

II. RESTRICTIONS. The following unacceptatile practices are prohibited by State 
regulations. 

A. No direct connection between the publid drinking water supply and a potential 
source of contamination is permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be 
isolated from the public water system 14 an air-gap or an appropriate backflow 
prevention device. 

B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water 
system is permitted. These potential thrbats to the public drinking water supply 
shall be eliminated at the service connect~on by the installation of an air-gap or a 
reduced pressure-zone backflow preventibn device. 

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water 
supply is permitted. 

D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0 % lead may be used for the 
installation or repair of plumbing at ank connection which provides water for 
human use. 

E. No solder or flux which contains mork than 0.2 % lead can be used for the 
installation or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for 
human use. 



APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT (Continued) 

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between 
the NAME OF WATER SYSTEM (the Water Syktem) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the 
Customer). 

A. The Water System will maintain a copy ot this agreement as long as the Customer 
and/or the premises are connected to the Water System. 

B. The Customer shall allow his prokrty to be inspected for possible 
cross-connections and other potential co~tamination hazards. These inspections 
shall be conducted by the Water System or its designated agent prior to initiating 
new water service; when there is reason t6 believe that cross-connections or other 
potential contamination hazards exist; orlafter any major changes to the private 
water distribution facilities. The inspecti6ns shall be conducted during the Water 
System's normal business hours. 

C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or 
other potential contamination hazard whi6h has been identified during the initial 
inspection or the periodic reinspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove jr adequately isolate any potential cross-
connections or other potential contamination hazards on his premises. 

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any 
backflow prevention device required by the Water System. Copies of all testing and 
maintenance records shall be provided to the Water System. 

IV. ENFORCEMENT. If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the Service 
Agreement, the Water System shall, at its optioll, either terminate service or properly 
install, test, and maintain an appropriate backflow prevention device at the service 
connection. Any expenses associated with the enforcement of this agreement shall be 
billed to the Customer. 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 

.
 



APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
(Utility Must Attach Blailk Copy) 


